

SUPREME COURT OF ARIZONA

ROBERT BURNS,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

ARIZONA PUBLIC SERVICE
COMPANY, et al.,

Defendants/Appellees.

Arizona Supreme Court
No. CV-21-0080-PR

Court of Appeals
Division One
No. 1 CA-CV 19-0183

Maricopa County
Superior Court
No. CV2017-001831

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF
DEFENDANTS/APPELLEES ARIZONA PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY,
PINNACLE WEST CAPITAL CORPORATION,
AND DONALD BRANDT**

Matthew E. Price (*Pro Hac Vice*)
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW, Ste. 900
Washington, DC 20001-4412
(202) 639-6873
mprice@jenner.com

Mary R. O'Grady (011434)
Joseph N. Roth (025725)
Matthew J. Stanford (037168)
OSBORN MALEDON, P.A.
2929 N. Central Ave., Ste. 2100
Phoenix, Arizona 85012
602-640-9000
mogrady@omlaw.com
jroth@omlaw.com
mstanford@omlaw.com

Attorneys for Defendants/Appellees
Arizona Public Service Company,
Pinnacle West Capital Corporation, and Donald Brandt

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
INTRODUCTION	6
PERTINENT BACKGROUND.....	8
ARGUMENT	11
I. The Commission, Not a Single Dissenting Commissioner, Has Authority to Decide if a Subpoena Will Be Enforced.....	11
A. The Text of Article 15 Places Commission Above Commissioner.....	11
1. Commissioner Enforcement of a Subpoena Presumes a Common Purpose with the Commission.	11
2. The Text of Article 15’s Enforcement Scheme Gives Primacy to the Commission.	12
3. The Text of Other Constitutional Provisions Empowers the Commission to Control Its Proceedings.	13
B. Secondary Interpretation Methods Counsel Against an Individual Commissioner’s Unconstrained Subpoena Power.....	16
1. Early Statutes Confirm that Individual Commissioners Are Subordinate to the Commission.	16
2. Context and Purpose Support the Commission’s Primacy.	20
3. Prudential Doctrines Disfavor Judicial Enforcement of a Commissioner’s Subpoena Over Commission Objection.....	22

II. The Declaratory Judgment Act May Not Be Used to Seek Review
of the Merits of a Commission Decision.....24

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Campbell v. Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 120 Ariz. 426 (App. 1978)	23
<i>Carrington v. Ariz. Corp. Comm'n</i> , 199 Ariz. 303 (App. 2000)	15
<i>Fann v. State</i> , 251 Ariz. 425 (2021)	12
<i>Ingram v. Shumway</i> , 164 Ariz. 514 (1990)	16
<i>Johnson Utils., L.L.C. v. Ariz. Corp. Comm'n</i> , 249 Ariz. 215 (2020)	14, 22
<i>Laird v. Sims</i> , 16 Ariz. 521 (1915)	16
<i>Morrissey v. Garner</i> , 248 Ariz. 408 (2020)	12
<i>Moulton v. Napolitano</i> , 205 Ariz. 506 (App. 2003)	23
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	15
<i>Polaris Int'l Metals Corp. v. Ariz. Corp. Comm'n</i> , 133 Ariz. 500 (1982)	15
<i>Premier Physicians Grp., PLLC v. Navarro</i> , 240 Ariz. 193 (2016)	14
<i>Rosas v. Ariz. Dep't of Econ. Sec.</i> , 249 Ariz. 26 (2020)	16

<i>Sell v. Gama</i> , 231 Ariz. 323 (2013).....	24
--	----

Statutes & Rules

A.R.S. § 12-1831	11
A.R.S. § 40-102	17, 24
A.R.S. § 40-253	20
A.R.S. § 40-254	10, 20, 24, 25
A.R.S. § 40-254.01	10, 20, 24, 25
A.R.S. § 40-424	19
A.A.C. R14-3-101	9, 13
A.A.C. R14-3-109	9, 10, 13, 15
Ariz. R. Civ. P. 45	14
Laws 1912, Ch. 90	17, 18, 19, 20

Constitutional Provisions

Ariz. Const. art. 15.....	8, 11, 13, 14, 17, 18, 20, 21
---------------------------	-------------------------------

Other

Gordon Morris Bakken, <i>The Arizona Constitutional Convention of 1910</i> , 1978 Ariz. St. L.J. 1 (1978).....	21
John D. Leshy, <i>The Making of the Arizona Constitution</i> , 20 Ariz. St. L.J. 1 (1988).....	16, 21
